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BACB  Background

Nonprofit 501(c)(3) corporation founded in 1998

Global Mission      
To protect consumers of behavior analysis services 
worldwide by systematically establishing, promoting, and 
disseminating professional standards.

National Commission for Certifying Agencies
BCBA – accredited since 2007
BCaBA – accredited since 2007
RBT – accredited since 2016



Data



Overall # of BCBAs per Year
29,104
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Since 2016: 32.6%
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3,072

Overall # of BCaBAs per Year
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New BCaBAs per Year

32,226
BCBAs+BCaBAs
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42,435

Overall # of RBTs per Year
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Website and Data







BACB Ethics Developments



Disciplinary 
Standards & 

Guidelines
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BACB Disciplinary Data
2016-2017



Disciplinary System Overview 
BACB 

Receives Notice

Disciplinary Review 
Committee

Code Compliance 
CommitteeOther 

• One-Time Warning
• Declined
• Withdrawn 
• Awaiting Determination

• Coaching
• Corrective Actions
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1(74)

2(70)

4(20)
5+(8)

3(47)

Cases = 219
Violations = 478 

(often multiple violations per case)

Number of Code Violations per Case



Violation Types
Violation Type # Violations

Improper or inadequate supervision or delegation 67

Failure to report or respond in a timely manner 67

Professionalism and integrity 65

Inaccurate and dishonest information in attaining or maintaining a 
BACB credential/status 31

Failure to maintain adequate or accurate records 27
Non-sexual dual or exploitive relationship 27
Insufficient service continuity 27
Responsibility to the client 24
Use of non-evidence-based, behavior-analytic 
assessments/interventions 21

Failure to obtain informed consent (e.g., consent for assessments, 
program changes, contracts, research) 15

All other reasons 107
Total 478
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Improper or Inadequate Supervision
(68 Violations)



Improper or Inadequate Supervision
(68 Violations)



Violation Examples
§ Supervision contract is not followed
§ Supervisor is disorganized and the trainee 

suffers as a result
§ Supervisor does not know the supervision 

requirements or has not completed them
§ Supervisor does not follow BACB Experience 

Standards



Prevention 
§ Design systems for providing supervision in your 

work environment
§ Document the supervision plan in the contract
§ Supervisor should use self-management and 

time-management strategies
§ Address problems when they are minor
§ Don’t avoid difficult conversations with the 

trainee
§ Identify corrective actions and document them
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Failure to Self Report
(67 Violations)



Examples of Violations
§ Felony Convictions
§ Incarceration
§ Mental Health Problems
§ Insurance, Licensure Board, or Professional 

Association Investigations or Sanctions



Prevention
§ Teaching about this requirement
§ Identifying the activities that require reporting
§ Reporting changes in supervisory status 

immediately
§ Reporting investigations immediately
§ Being aware of licensure board reporting 

requirements
§ Being aware of professional insurance liability 

reporting requirements 
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Professionalism and Integrity
(66 Violations)



Professionalism and Integrity
(66 Violations)



Examples of Violations

§ Communication with clients and families
§ Professional interactions and relationships 

with co-workers, clients, supervisees
§ Practicing within scope of competence
§ Use of nonbehavioral treatment 

approaches
§ Discrimination or harassment towards 

trainees or clients



Prevention
§ Self-evaluate your scope of competence and 

seek supervision if necessary 
§ If dually credentialed, clearly identify 

interventions that are not being recommended in 
your capacity as a behavior analyst

§ Model professional interactions
§ Identify warning signs and monitor for indicators 

of potential dual or damaged relationships. 
§ Offer a reporting and resolution system within 

your agency
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Violation Types - DRC
Violation Type # Violations

Professionalism and Integrity 33
Failure to report or respond in a timely manner 29
Improper or inadequate supervision or delegation 25
Inaccurate and dishonest information in attaining or maintaining a 
BACB credential/status 20

Failure to maintain adequate or accurate records 16
Responsibility to the client 15
Non-sexual dual or exploitive relationship 14
Use of non-evidence-based, behavior-analytic 
assessments/interventions 14

Violation of federal or state rules and regulations 11

Harmful reinforcers, punisher, restraints, and/or excessive force 10

All other reasons 51
Total 238



Actions Taken - DRC
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Addressing an 
Ethics Violation







Detrimental Reliance

















Resource:
Employment Demand for Behavior Analysts

Annual demand for individuals 

holding BCBA/BCBA-D certification 

has increased approximately 800% 

from 2010 to 2017.



US Licensure of Behavior Analysts



US Licensure of Behavior Analysts
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